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Introduction: 

a. Access and Location - The Little Oliver Creek property is located within the Terrace 1:250000 
map sheet (1031) approximately 40 kilometres north from the city of Terrace. The property can 
be accessed by highway 16 north from Terrace to Little Oliver Creek where, about 500 metres 
south of Little Oliver Creek, an old overgrown logging road leads easterly into the claims area. 

The claims cover the steep mountain sides to the north and south of Little Oliver Creek and 
straddle the creek bottom in the eastern portions of the claims. The terrain is very rugged with 
extremely steep slopes and cliffs. Vegetation is comprised of thick second growth coniferous 
forest in the areas that have been logged as well as large areas of stunted coniferous and 
deciduous trees and brush on the steep slide slopes. 

b. The Property - The property consists of three claims comprising a total of 1155.522 hectares. 
Oliver North Record #569665 465.89 Hectares 
Oliver 2 Record #579123 465.93 Hectares 
Oliver 4 Record #589305 223.7 Hectares 

The current owner/operator is Ronald John Bilquist the author of this report. 

The claims were acquired due to rumoured gold values associated with copper and magnetite in 
outcrops both north and south of Little Oliver Creek. A search of ARIS turned up an assessment 
report by Tom Richards on geology and prospecting of the Two Goat 1 - 4 (two post) mineral 
claims June of 1980. Copper and magnetite mineralization is mentioned in this report. This 
report will deal with the prospecting of the present claims that cover this area and will try to 
give an adequate overview of the now known mineral occurrences on the claims as well as the 
potential for new mineral discoveries. 

c. Summary of Work Done - A total of 6 days between the 5th and 10th of August 2008 were spent 
traveling and prospecting the claim. We took a hotel in Terrace which is only a 30 minute drive 
from the property. The main logging road which accesses the claim area was walked and 
prospected with short traverses off the road into the steep hill sides and cliffs on the south. A 
couple of traverses were attempted across the creek to the north but the water was high 
making access a challenge and only limited prospecting could be carried out north of the creek. 
One other short traverse was managed into the bluffs on the north side of the creek as well as a 
longer traverse commenced from an old logging road north of Little Oliver Creek. In total 14 
rock samples were taken for analysis and representative samples of these were kept for later 
viewing when the analysis was completed. We also took 'type' rocks and labelled these with gps 
waypoint numbers. These rocks were taken to assist in identifying the geology as well as to 
better get a feel for any alteration when back home. Some of the samples were cut with a 
diamond saw to get an understanding of the nature of the mineralization. A few hours were 
spent studying the satellite images to determine if any structures were evident. 
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Little Oliver 
Rock Sample Analysis 

Au Ag Mo Cu Pb Zn Ni Co Mn Fe As Sr Cd Sb Bi Ca P Cr Mg AL Na K W Hg 
GM/T GM/T % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % 

OL0001 0.03 5 <0.001 0.097 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 0.003 0.03 6.58 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.03 0.009 <0.001 0.56 1.31 0.06 0.82 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0002 <0.01 8 <0.001 0.002 <0.01 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 0.02 1.32 <0.01 0.004 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.88 0.086 0.003 0.4 0.72 0.05 0.09 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0003 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 0.02 0.85 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.44 0.006 0.001 0.03 0.11 0.03 0.06 <0.001 O.001 
OL0004 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.002 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 0.02 1.33 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.02 0.005 0.001 0.09 0.45 0.03 0.14 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0005 <0.01 <5 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 0.001 <0.01 1.22 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.16 0.009 0.001 0.09 0.29 0.05 0.15 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0006 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.003 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 0.02 1.99 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.17 0.007 <0.001 0.15 0.48 0.05 0.28 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0007 <0.01 <5 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 2.22 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.08 0.068 <0.001 <0.01 0.22 0.05 0.15 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0008 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 0.002 0.12 6.3 <0.01 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 1.83 0.186 0.001 1.27 1.52 0.07 1.12 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0009 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 0.002 0.1 8.55 <0.01 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 1.45 0.275 <0.001 1.51 1.8 0.08 1.11 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0010 0.01 51 <0.001 0.356 0.21 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 0.03 17.14 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.1 0.015 <0.001 0.21 0.67 0.01 0.15 0.002 <0.001 
OL0011 <0.01 15 <0.001 0.015 <0.01 0.01 0.001 0.002 0.09 3.43 <0.01 0.016 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 4.36 0.033 0.004 1.58 1.5 0.03 0.4 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0012 <0.01 <5 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 0.02 1.98 <0.01 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.44 0.059 <0.001 0.49 0.69 0.08 0.03 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0013 3.62 7 <0.001 0.441 0.04 <0.01 <0.001 0.001 0.22 20.76 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.02 0.015 0.001 1.52 3.67 <0.01 0.33 0.017 <0.001 
OL0014 1.56 12 <0.001 1.226 0.01 <0.01 0.001 0.003 0.2 18.46 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.08 0.048 0.002 1.92 4.47 0.01 1.61 0.007 <0.001 

:* 



Little Oliver 
Rock and Waypoint Descriptions 

Sample Description 
OL0001 green fine grained volcanic w/magnetite; 1 cm qtz veins w/fine pyrite and specular hematite on fractures; Cu? 
OL0002 fine grained green volcanic w/quartz viens w/occas pyrite and chalcopyrite; epidote rimming qtz; weakly magnetic. 
OL0003 fine blue vole tuff w/qtz stockwork; crystal lined open spaces; no sulphides; non magnetic. 
OL0004 pale green vole w/fine oolitic text; 2 cm qtz veins w/occas fine py and rusty spots w/cpy? Non magnetic and weak slickensides 
OL0005 fine grained weakly pyritic siliceous rock; non magnetic. 
OL0006 blue colored fine grained banded tuff w/qtz vein and occas py; weakly magnetic; trace chalcopyrite(?) 
OL0007 rhyolite(?) grey w/qtz stockwork; approx 2-5 % disseminated pyrite. 
OL0008 quartz vein w/coarse pyrite 2-5 cm wide cutting dark blue medium pyritic dacite; evidence of shearing and dark green chlorite. 
OL0009 semi massive to massive 'banded' pyrite in same rock as OL0008; occas epidote J f c l I I I I I I B M K E I U I I I B M K C U O I I U ^ . U fSJ' ■<■*- >• I J O I M E I WV.IX O.J W bVSWWW, U V W B J b | ^ I U U l b 

quartz-hematite-magnetite breccia w/occas epidote; qtz veinlet stockworks and massive magnetite; slickenside 
sheared volcanic(?) tuff w/creamy white qtz veinlets; no sulphides 

OL0010 
OL0011 
OL0012 siliceous tuff w/chlorite (prop alt) and about 5% pyrite, minor specular hematite 
OL0013 angular float of dark colored, grainy dacite(?) with magnetite and malachite; quartz; very magnetic 
OL0014 subcrop of the same rock as OL0013; very magnetic 

Waypoint 
W01 siliceous ignimbrite w/dark fiame and about 1% pyrite 
W02 same as W01 but appears 'more' welded 
W03 fine grained dark green dacite w/trace pyrite and minor propylite alteration 
W04 medium grained siliceous dacite w/about 1% pyrite and minor propylite alteration 
W05 rhyolite(?) w/minor chlorite (propylite alteration) 
W06 medium grained dacite or intrusive; weakly propylitic 
W07 same as W06 but a little coarser grained 

c* 



6. 

2. Geology: 

a. Regional - The Terrace area has been mapped very recently by the BCGS at a scale of 1:70000; 
Open File 2007-4 by J.L. Nelson, R. Kennedy, J. Angen and S. Newman. The Little Oliver Creek 
area, where the claims lie, has been mapped primarily as Telkwa Formation, Lower Jurassic 
volcanics (with possible intrusive) rhyolite and dacites, coherent, flow banded or volcaniclastic in 
nature. There appears to be some question in the western regions of the claims whether the 
rocks are dacites or intrusive. 

In the north-eastern area of the claims, north of Little Oliver Creek, are sedimentary rocks 
described as "Bivalve bearing green, grey and brown sandstone; thin intervals of tuffaceous and 
glauconitic siltstone". These sediments are mapped as Lower Cretaceous Smithers Formation. 

Intrusive rocks are mapped in the central area of the claims straddling Little Oliver Creek. The 
intrusive is elongated in a northwest direction and is about 2000 meters by 600 meters in size. 
It is mapped as Palaeocene "foliated to unfoliated; granite, granodiorite, diorite". 

b. Property- While prospecting, three distinct geological features were noted. On the eastern side 
of the claims the rock appears to be dark green, weakly foliated dacite. This rock had 
considerable pyrite, semi massive to massive with the foliation giving the pyrite the appearance 
of being banded. Although not seen in place, abundant angular boulders of a grey to white 
'rhyolite' with 2 to 5% pyrite were also noted in this area. 

In the western regions of the claims the rock appears to be a dark green dacite but where the 
grain size becomes larger the rock appears to be possibly intrusive in nature. 

In one narrow zone, in the central area of the claim, breccias are noted with clasts being quartz 
as well as a tan to orange colored volcanic. The clasts are approximately 1 centimetre in size. In 
places the breccia is welded with magnetite and in other areas is silicified and the clasts are hard 
to identify. In the silicified breccia, magnetite is absent but there is disseminated pyrite. 
Slickenside was also noted in this area. An outcrop just west of this location was identified as an 
ignimbrite with elongated fragments (fiame) quite evident. 

3. Technical Data: 

a. Purpose - As mentioned above in the introduction this area was chosen as a prospect due to 
rumoured gold and copper mineralization with magnetite as well as one old assessment report 
that mentions fairly widespread copper mineralization in an area north of Little Oliver Creek. 

The main purpose of this prospecting venture was to try locate the area(s) where the rumoured 
gold, copper with magnetite was as well as to locate the copper reported in the old assessment 
report. Secondary to this, but not at all of lesser importance, was to determine whether the 
area has potential for a significant ore deposit. 
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b. Results and Interpretation - A number of prospecting traverses were carried out including one 
along the old logging road which lies on the south side of Little Oliver Creek. A few short 
traverses, both to the south and to the north off this road were taken. One traverse was from 
an old road north of Little Oliver Creek in very steep terrain where copper and magnetite with 
gold values was rumoured by prospectors who had previously worked this area. Angular float of 
quartz/magnetite with malachite copper stain was found (OL0013). A little further upslope, sub 
crop of the same material was sampled (OL0014). Both of these samples were highly anomalous 
in gold and copper with 18 to 20% iron. The rock appeared to be intrusive although the dacites 
in this region, if indeed they are dacite, appear to be intrusive when the grain size increases. 
These samples were taken very close to the area on the regional geology map where the small 
intrusive is mapped as well as an inferred fault. More sampling in this area is definitely 
warranted to determine the nature and the extent of the mineralization. 

During one short traverse across Little Oliver Creek into the cliffs, malachite was noted spotting 
the outcrop in a number of places. This area is extremely steep and only one sample was taken 
from the talus rubble at this time. This sample, OL0001 was weakly anomalous in gold and 
copper and had 6.58% iron as well as quartz veinlets. The rock again appeared to be grey dacite 
and rhyolite (?) 

A fault zone was located on the south side of Little Oliver Creek. This set of structures was first 
noticed in a brief satellite interpretation. Breccias welded with magnetite and silicified in places 
was sampled (OL0010 to OL0012). Sample OL0010 and OL0011 were anomalous in silver, 
copper and iron. OL0011 also had secondary calcite. Sample OL0012 had disseminated pyrite 
with minor specular hematite and strong propylite (chlorite) alteration. Slickenside and gouge 
was also noted in this area. This zone is definitely a fault which has been mineralized and seems 
to have some potential for size. 

Just to the east of this area outcrops were green propylitic dacites with occasional quartz 
veinlets. Occasional pyrite was noted as disseminations and on fracture planes. None of the 
samples taken here was anomalous but pyrite was noted 

Further to the east, just north of a washed out bridge on the logging road, large angular 
(proximal) float boulders were found on the south side of the creek. Two of the boulders were a 
dark green propylitic, foliated dacite, one with a 2 - 5 centimetre wide quartz vein and both 
with coarse, semi massive to massive pyrite. The pyrite appears to be banded or conforming to 
the strong foliation of the rock. There are also tiny quartz veinlets which appear to be stress 
fractures cross cutting the foliation. The foliation along with the stress fractures likely means 
that a structure is probably very close by. Unfortunately these rocks were not found in place 
but due to their angularity it is thought that they are very proximal. Samples OL0008 and 
OL0009 were taken here and, other than strong iron in the analysis, the results for these rocks 
were disappointing. Sample OL0007 was also taken in this area. At first we thought this rock 
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may be a rhyolite but on closer examination it appears to be a white, possible silica altered, 
volcanic tuff with disseminated pyrite and rare quartz veinlets. A weak foliation is also evident. 
This rock was also not anomalous but what it does help to show is that a structure is likely close 
by. 

A number of lineaments thought to be faults were observed on satellite images throughout the 
claim area. There seems to be two dominant trends of these lineaments; one trending 
approximately south by southeast (about 150 degrees) and a second set trending approximately 
south by southwest (about 200 degrees). The best mineralization to date seems to be 
coincident with these possible structures especially where they seem to intersect. 

4. Conclusions: 

a. Significant copper mineralization, generally with gold and silver values, is present within the 
claims. 

b. The mineralization appears to be related to structures and the intersecting of structures as 
well as possibly to a Palaeocene intrusion in the central area of the claims north of Little 
Oliver Creek. 

c. Magnetite and quartz is almost invariably a 'signature' of mineralization. The more 
magnetite the higher the gold values. 

d. More prospecting is definitely warranted along the structures and proximal to the intrusive 
rocks. 

e. The terrain is very rugged and difficult to navigate when prospecting but there are 
numerous small drainages cutting down the steep slopes. It is recommended that a stream 
sediment program be couples with any further prospecting in the area. 

Respectfully Submitted; 

Ron Bilquist, Prospector 

12th January 2009 



9. 

References: 
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Little Oliver Expeditures 
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I tem Details Totals 

Personnel (Name)* / Positio Field Days (list actual days) Days Rate Subtotal* 
Ron Bilquist/Prospector August 5th to 9th, 2008 5 $400.00 $2,000.00 
Kelly Bilquist/Prospector August 5th to 9th, 2009 5 $350.00 $1,750.00 

$3,750.00 $3,750.00 
Office Studies List Personnel (note - Office only) 
Report preparation Ron Bilquist 1.5 $350.00 $525.00 $525.00 
Ground Exploration Surveys Area in Hectares/List Personnel 
Prospect 1155.522 field expenditures above 
Transportation No. Rate Subtotal 
truck rental August 6 to 10th, 2009 5.00 $75.00 $375.00 
fuel $0.00 $426.39 
Other Ferries $177.90 

H H H H H H H H H I I H $979.29 
Accommodation & Food Rates per day 
Hotel 2 @ $85.00,2 @ $115.00 (plus tax) $0.00 $461.26 
Meals actual cost $0.00 $311.21 

$772.47 
Miscellaneous 

$311.21 
$772.47 

Other (Specify) batteries,bags,flagging $35.88 
$35.88 $35.88 

Equipment Rentals 
Field Gear (Specify) $0.00 $0.00 
Other (Specify) 

Hiil^HHHHHHHHpi $0.00 
Freight, rock samples 
Analysis 14 (prep and analysis) $36.23 $507.26 

$0.00 $0.00 
$507.26 $507.26 

TOTAL Expenditures \ $6,569.90 
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AUTHORS QUALIFICATIONS: 

I have worked full t ime in the mining exploration business for 40 years. During this t ime 
I have been self employed as a prospector as well as employed by numerous exploration 
companies on both salary and contract basis. My work has been primarily prospecting but 
duties from time to time have also included trenching, trench mapping, drilling and blasting, 
claim staking, line cutting and grid construction, geochemical surveys, geophysical surveys, 
geological mapping, draughting, diamond drilling and drill supervision. I have also been involved 
with project generation and research and have worked with a wide variety of geological models 
and concepts. 
During my career I have prospected throughout Canada, the Yukon and NWT as well as 
Argentina and Mexico. 
I have written an exam to qualify as a prospector for the Department of Mines and Petroleum 
Resources. This exam took place at the department office in Nanaimo in 1975 and was 
supervised by W.C. Robinson, P. Eng. 
In 1992 I successfully completed the Petrology for Prospectors Course sponsored by the Ministry 
of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources: course instructor T.A. Richards, Ph.D. 
In 1994 I took a short course on Drift Exploration in glaciated and mountainous terrain put on by 
the BCGS Branch Short Course, Cordilleran Roundup, January 24,1994. 
I have also been on a number of mine tours; copper porphyries include Island Copper in B.C., 
Bingham and Silver Bell North in Utah and Nevada, Escondida, Zaldivar, Spence and 
Chuquicamata in Chile. I have had tours of a number of small epithermal gold mines in the 
Carlin Trend of Nevada as well as the Skukum in the Yukon. 

Signed 

Ronald J. Bilquist 

Dated at Gabriola B.C. this 

12th day of January, 2009 



Appendix 

(i) Sample Preparation and Analysis: 

The rock samples were placed in poly ore bags. Where possible a witness sample of each rock 
sample was retained and is available for viewing. The samples were shipped by Greyhound 
directly to Acme Laboratories Limited of Vancouver, British Columbia, an ISO 9001 accredited 
laboratory. Acme Laboratories is located at 1020 Cordova St. East Vancouver BC, V6A 4A3. 
Their phone number is (604) 253-3158. Included with the shipment of samples was a request for 
analysis by their Group 7AR, a 23 element ICP analysis with a fire assay for Au and Ag using 
their Group G6. 

All samples were crushed, split and pulverized to a 200 mesh size and the samples analysed for 
23 elements followed by a fire assay for gold and silver. 

ACME Group 7 - 7AR uses a Hot Aqua Regia digestion on a 1 gram split for base-metal 
sulphide and precious-metal ores with ICP analysis determined by emission spectrometry. 

ACME Group 6 - G6 is a Fire Assay on a 30 gram sample 
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Appendix Continued 

(ii) Certificate of Analysis (following pages): 



AcmeLabs 
1020 Cordova St. East Vancouver BC V6A 4A3 Canada 
Phone (604) 253-3158 Fax(604)253-1716 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 
CLIENT JOB INFORMATION 

ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 

www.acmelab.com 

Client: 

^./7-7££r CJL/V&t C iSl/rnS' 

Vintage Prospecting 
1410Degnen Rd 

Gabrilola BC VOR 1X7 Canada 

Submitted By: Ron Bilquist 

Receiving Lab: Canada-Vancouver 

Received: October 01, 2008 

Report Date: October 17, 2008 

Page: 1 of 2 

VAN08009869.1 
SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES 

Project: None Given 

Shipment ID: 

P.O. Number 

Number of Samples: 14 

SAMPLE DISPOSAL 

STOR-PLP Store After 90 days Invoice for Storage 

DISP-RJT Dispose of Reject After 90 days 

Method 

Code 

R150 

G6 

7AR 

Number of Code Description 
Samples 

14 Crush, split and pulverize rock to 200 mesh 

14 Ag Au by fire assay 

14 1:1:1 Aqua Regia digestion ICP-ES analysis 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 

Test Report 

Wgt (g) Status 

30 Completed 

1 Completed 

Acme does not accept responsibility for samples left at the laboratory after 90 

days without prior written instructions for sample storage or return. 

to?.26 
Invoice To: Vintage Prospecting 

1410 Degnen Rd 
Gabrilola BC VOR 1X7 
Canada 

CC: 

This report supersedes all previous preliminary and final reports with this file number dated prior to the date on this certificate. Signature indicates final approval; preliminary reports are unsigned and should be used for reference only. 
All results are considered the confidential property of the client. Acme assumes the liabilities for actual cost of analysis only. 
"*" asterisk indicates that an analytical result could not be provided due to unusually high levels of interference from other elements. 

http://www.acmelab.com


Client: Vintage Prospecting 

AcmeLabs 
1020 Cordova St. East Vancouver BC V6A 4A3 Canada 
Phone (604) 253-3158 Fax (604) 253-1716 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

ACME ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES LTD. 

1410Degnen Rd 
Gabrilola BC VOR 1X7 Canada 

Project: None Given 

Report Date: October 17, 2008 

www.acmelab.com 
Page: 2 of 2 Part 1 

VAN08009869.1 
Method 
Analyte 

Unit 
MDL 

WGHT 
Wgt 

kg 
0.01 

G6 
Au 

gm/mt 
0.01 

G6 
Ag 

gm/mt 
5 

7AR 
Mo 
% 

0.001 

7AR 
Cu 
% 

0.001 

7AR 
Pb 
% 

0.01 

7AR 
Zn 
% 

0.01 

7AR 
Ag 

gm/mt 
2 

7AR 
Ni 
% 

0.001 

7AR 
Co 
% 

0.001 

7AR 
Mn 
% 

0.01 

7AR 
Fe 
% 

0.01 

7AR 
As 
% 

0.01 

7AR 7AR 
Sr Cd 
% % 

0.001 0.001 

7AR 
Sb 
% 

0.001 

7AR 
Bi 
% 

0.01 

7AR 
Ca 
% 

0.01 

7AR 
P 
% 

0.001 

7AR 
Cr 
°/c 

0.001 
OL0001 Rock 0.24 0.03 5 <0.001 0.097 <0.01 <0.01 5 <0.001 0.003 0.03 6.58 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.03 0.009 <0.001 
OL0002 Rock 0.94 <0.01 8 <0.001 0.002 <0.01 <0.01 <2 0.001 <0.001 0.02 1.32 <0.01 0.004 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.88 0.086 0.003 
OL0003 Rock 0.84 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.001 O.001 0.02 0.85 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.44 0.006 0.001 
OL0004 Rock 0.86 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.002 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.001 <0.001 0.02 1.33 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.02 0.005 0.001 
OL0005 Rock 0.43 O.01 <5 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.001 0.001 <0.01 1.22 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.16 0.009 0.001 
OL0006 Rock 0.55 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.003 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.001 <0.001 0.02 1.99 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.17 0.007 O.001 
OL0007 Rock 1.24 <0.01 <5 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 2.22 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.08 0.068 O.001 
OL0008 Rock 0.83 O.01 <5 <0.001 0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.001 0.002 0.12 6.30 <0.01 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 1.83 0.186 0.001 
OL0009 Rock 0.86 <0.01 <5 <0.001 0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.001 0.002 0.10 8.55 <0.01 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 1.45 0.275 <0.001 
OL0010 Rock 0.46 0.01 51 <0.001 0.356 0.21 <0.01 49 <0.001 <0.001 0.03 17.14 <0.01 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.10 0.015 <0.001 
OL0011 Rock 1.31 <0.01 15 <0.001 0.015 <0.01 0.01 4 0.001 0.002 0.09 3.43 <0.01 0.016 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 4.36 0.033 0.004 
OL0012 Rock 0.89 <0.01 <5 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.001 <0.001 0.02 1.98 <0.01 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.44 0.059 <0.001 
OL0013 Rock 0.56 3.62 7 <0.001 0.441 0.04 <0.01 6 <0.001 0.001 0.22 20.76 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.02 0.015 0.001 
OL0014 Rock 0.80 1.56 12 <0.001 1.226 0.01 <0.01 11 0.001 0.003 0.20 18.46 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.01 0.08 0.048 0.002 
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VAN08009869.1 
Method 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 
Analyte Mg Al Na K W Hg 

Unit % % % % % % 
MDL 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.001 0.001 

OL0001 
OL0002 
OL0003 
OL0004 

Rock 
Rock 
Rock 
Rock 

0.56 
0.40 
0.03 
0.09 

1.31 
0.72 
0.11 
0.45 

0.06 
0.05 
0.03 
0.03 

0.82 <0.001 <0.001 OL0001 
OL0002 
OL0003 
OL0004 

Rock 
Rock 
Rock 
Rock 

0.56 
0.40 
0.03 
0.09 

1.31 
0.72 
0.11 
0.45 

0.06 
0.05 
0.03 
0.03 

0.09 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0001 
OL0002 
OL0003 
OL0004 

Rock 
Rock 
Rock 
Rock 

0.56 
0.40 
0.03 
0.09 

1.31 
0.72 
0.11 
0.45 

0.06 
0.05 
0.03 
0.03 

0.06 <0.001 <0.001 

OL0001 
OL0002 
OL0003 
OL0004 

Rock 
Rock 
Rock 
Rock 

0.56 
0.40 
0.03 
0.09 

1.31 
0.72 
0.11 
0.45 

0.06 
0.05 
0.03 
0.03 0.14 <0.001 <0.001 

OL0005 
OL0006 

Rock 0.09 0.29 
0.48 

0.05 
0.05 

0.15 <0.001 <0.001 
0.28 <0.001 <0.001 

OL0005 
OL0006 Rock 0.15 

0.29 
0.48 

0.05 
0.05 

0.15 <0.001 <0.001 
0.28 <0.001 <0.001 

OL0007 Rock <0.01 
1.27 

0.22 
1.52 

0.05 
0.07 

0.15 <0.001 <0.001 
1.12 <0.001 <0.001 OL0008 Rock 

<0.01 
1.27 

0.22 
1.52 

0.05 
0.07 

0.15 <0.001 <0.001 
1.12 <0.001 <0.001 

OL0009 Rock 1.51 1.80 0.08 1.11 <0.001 <0.001 
OL0010 Rock 0.21 0.67 0.01 0.15 0.002 <0.001 
OL0011 
OL0012 
OL0013 

Rock 
Rock 

1.58 
0.49 

1.50 
0.69 
3.67 

0.03 0.40 <0.001 <0.001 OL0011 
OL0012 
OL0013 

Rock 
Rock 

1.58 
0.49 

1.50 
0.69 
3.67 

0.08 
<0.01 

0.03 O.001 <0.001 
0.33 0.017 O.001 

OL0011 
OL0012 
OL0013 Rock 1.52 

1.50 
0.69 
3.67 

0.08 
<0.01 

0.03 O.001 <0.001 
0.33 0.017 O.001 

OL0014 Rock 1.92 4.47 0.01 1.61 0.007 <0.001 
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT VAN08009869.1 
Method WGHT G6 G6 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 
Analyte Wgt Au Ag Mo Cu Pb Zn Ag Ni Co Mn Fe As Sr Cd Sb Bi Ca P Cr 

Unit kg gm/mt gm/mt % % % % gm/mt % % % % % % % % % % % % 
MDL 0.01 0.01 5 0.001 0.001 0.01 0.01 2 0.001 0.001 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.01 0.01 0.001 0.001 

Reference Materials 
Standard 0.056 0.507 1.49 0.343 0.039 0.06 22.43 0.02 0.003 0.012 STD R4A Standard 0.056 0.507 1.49 3.23 87 0.343 0.039 0.06 22.43 0.02 0.003 0.018 0.013 <0.01 0.93 0.042 0.012 

STD SF-3A 
STDSP17 
STDSP17 
STD R4A Expected 

Standard 
Standard 
Standard 

18.58 
18.32 

0.024 0.763 0.92 

1.503 

1.07 

3.31 

52 

86 

0.338 

0.336 

0.017 

0.04 

0.41 

0.057 

7.65 <0.01 0.005 0.004 <0.001 

0.017 0.012 

<0.01 

0.0024 

2.55 0.052 

0.938 0.042 

0.016 

0.012 

STD SF-3A 
STDSP17 
STDSP17 
STD R4A Expected 

Standard 
Standard 
Standard 

18.58 
18.32 

57 
58 

0.92 

1.503 

1.07 

3.31 

52 

86 

0.338 

0.336 

0.017 

0.04 

0.41 

0.057 

7.65 <0.01 0.005 0.004 <0.001 

0.017 0.012 

<0.01 

0.0024 

2.55 0.052 

0.938 0.042 

0.016 

0.012 

STD SF-3A 
STDSP17 
STDSP17 
STD R4A Expected 

Standard 
Standard 
Standard 

18.58 
18.32 

57 
58 

0.92 

1.503 

1.07 

3.31 

52 

86 

0.338 

0.336 

0.017 

0.04 

0.41 

0.057 

7.65 0.004 <0.001 

0.017 0.012 

<0.01 

0.0024 

2.55 0.052 

0.938 0.042 

0.016 

0.012 

STD SF-3A 
STDSP17 
STDSP17 
STD R4A Expected 

Standard 
Standard 
Standard 

0.055 0.502 

0.92 

1.503 

1.07 

3.31 

52 

86 

0.338 

0.336 

0.017 

0.04 

0.41 

0.057 23.381 0.023 0.0036 

0.004 <0.001 

0.017 0.012 

<0.01 

0.0024 

2.55 0.052 

0.938 0.042 

0.016 

0.012 
STD SF-3A Expected 0.0308 0.7705 0.9625 1.0628 54 0.3365 0.0183 0.4247 7.91 0.0046 0.005 0.0045 0.001 0 2.59 0.054 0.0167 
STD SP17 Expected 
BLK Blank 

18.13 59.16 
<0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <2 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.001 

STD SP17 Expected 
BLK Blank 

18.13 59.16 
<0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <2 O.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 

BLK 
BLK 

Blank 
Blank 

<0.01 
<0.01 

<5 
<5 

BLK 
BLK 

Blank 
Blank 

<0.01 
<0.01 

<5 
<5 

Prep Wash 
G1 Prep Blank 0.02 0.01 6 O.001 <0.001 0.06 2.12 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.57 0.078 0.001 
Prep Wash 
G1 Prep Blank <0.01 <0.01 <5 <0.001 <0.001 0.02 0.01 6 O.001 <0.001 0.06 2.12 <0.01 0.006 <0.001 <0.001 <0.01 0.57 0.078 0.001 
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT 
Method 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 7AR 
Analyte Mg Al Na K W Hg 

Unit % % % % % % 
MDL 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.001 0.001 

Reference Materials 
STD R4A Standard 
STD SF-3A Standard 

0.83 1.25 0.07 
4.13 0.99 0.49 

0.50 <0.001 <0.001 STD R4A Standard 
STD SF-3A Standard 

0.83 1.25 0.07 
4.13 0.99 0.49 0.98 <0.001 <0.001 

STDSP17 Standard 
STDSP17 Standard 

0.831 1.249 0.066 

STDSP17 Standard 
STDSP17 Standard 

0.831 1.249 0.066 0.506 0 0.001 STD R4A Expected 0.831 1.249 0.066 0.506 0 0.001 
STD SF-3A Expected 4.27 1 0.47 0.99 0 0.00006 
STD SP17 Expected 
BLK Blank <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.001 O.001 
BLK Blank 
BLK Blank 
BLK Blank 
BLK Blank 
Prep Wash 

0.62 1.08 0.10 0.53 <0.001 <0.001 G1 Prep Blank 0.62 1.08 0.10 0.53 <0.001 <0.001 
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